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POULTRY VENTURE CAPITAL FUND 

 

3740:  SHRI TALARI RANGAIAH: 

SHRI P.V. MITHUN REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

a. whether the Government has released funds to the States particularly to the State of Andhra 

Pradesh under the poultry venture capital fund; 

b. if so, the details of amount of funds sanctioned, released and expenditure incurred, number of 

entrepreneurs benefitted so far, State-wise; and 

c. whether the Government has undertaken additional steps to enhance the entrepreneurial skills of 

the beneficiaries, if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying was implementing the Entrepreneurship 

Development and Employment Generation (EDEG), a component of National Livestock Mission (NLM). 

Poultry Venture Capital Fund was implemented till June, 2021 as an activity under the EDEG. However, 

the erstwhile NLM Scheme has been realigned and approved on 14.07.2021. (b) The Year-wise and State 

wise of subsidy distributed under EDEG including for Poultry Venture Capital Fund through NABARD is 

at Annexure-I. (c) Government has taken many initiatives to develop entrepreneurial scheme. The 

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing Rs. 15000 crore, Animal Husbandry 

Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) Scheme which has been set up under Atmanirbhar Bharat 

Abhiyan for incentivizing investments by individual entrepreneurs, private companies, MSME, Farmers 

Producers Organizations (FPOs) and section 8 companies to establish (i) the dairy processing and value 

addition infrastructure, (ii) meat processing and value addition infrastructure and (iii) Animal Feed Plant 

4) Breed improvement technology and Breed multiplication farm. The Department of Animal Husbandry 

& Dairying, Government of India is implementing the scheme of National Livestock Mission from 

2021-22. The main focus of the revised scheme of National Livestock Mission (NLM) aims towards 

employment generation, entrepreneurship development, increase in per animal productivity and thus 

targeting increased production of meat, goat milk, egg and wool under the umbrella scheme Development 

Programme. The central Poultry Development Organizations, Central Sheep Breeding Farm, Hissar are 

carrying out Training programmes to increase skill of entrepreneurs in the field of Poultry, Sheep. The 

Department is also assisting State Government to impart training on Poultry, Sheep, Goat, Pig and feed and 

fodder farming to enhance technical knowledge and entrepreneurship development. 

 



Annexure-I 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3740  

BY SHRI TALARI RANGAIAH &  

SHRI P.V. MITHUN REDDY  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2021  

 

Year-wise and Statewise details of subsidy released under Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG), National Livestock Mission 

including Poultry Venture Capital Fund components is as under:            (Rs in Lakh) 

S. 

No. States/ UTs 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-21 

2020-21 2021-22 ( Upto 

Oct, 21) 

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

1 

Andman 

and Nicobar  2 1.288 12 5.119 1 0.56 2 1.232 0 0.00 
0 0.00 

0 0 0 0 

2 

Andhra 

Pradesh 192 1215.961 16 86.601 61 115.284 4 20.778 56 182.620 
81 475.80 

93 567.65 3 10.49 

3 Bihar  81 161.025 32 54.08 20 68.0855 104 583.094 37 245.242 38 397.93 47 484.86 2 27.3 

4 

Chahatisgar

h 307 845.852 51 131.045 118 218.024 93 276.047 7 12.494 
50 331.05 

29 241.99 4 21.82 

5 

Daman and 

Diu UT                     
0 0.00 

0 0 0 0 

6 

D ans N 

Haveli UT                     
0 0.00 

0 0 0 0 

7 Goa 2 2.36317 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat  30 86.948 32 86.252 0 0 0 0 14 77.670 0 0.00 5 45.04 0 0 

9 Haryana  45 137.912 5 23.87 0 0 4 32.325 10 73.78 15 110.07 5 39.24 1 5 

10 

Himachal 

Pradesh 54 132.2659 0 0 7 15.144 8 23.597 4 34.160 
22 147.10 

45 345.23 0 0 

11 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 96 200.785 46 79.5278 0 0 255 557.912 47 120.028 
123 368.90 

59 205.27 8 17.05 



12 Jharkhand 7 7.33325 2 0.89 0 0 34 44.967 19 28.169 2 2.27 10 73.92 1 2.1 

13 Karnataka 207 523.091 50 115.825 58 128.578 461 1267.469 36 105.0.35 75 322.79 110 781.32 8 33.91 

14 Kerala  232 247.69261 376 531.587 0 0 728 555.565 415 413.193 250 387.65 244 596.51 81 112.24 

15 

Lakshadwe

ep UT                     
0 0.00 

0 0 0 0 

16 

Madhya 

Pradesh  10 32.1197 1 1.588 3 5.092 10 58.73 5 11.741 
11 51.20 

9 62 1 3.33 

17 

Maharashtr

a  30 85.004 586 1244.815 343 841.176 34 74.15 101 305.537 
123 579.16 

245 1328.61 42 199.27 

18 New Delhi                      0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

19 Odisha  34 31.392 10 14.767 23 15.324 32 27.718 24 7.971 9 9.64 24 28.02 0 0 

20 Puducherry                     0 0.00 1 1.51 0 0 

21 Punjab 32 87.7275 29 71.087 51 136.797 91 311.289 8 80.01 26 182.58 25 154.87 6 27.7 

22 Rajasthan 81 198.036 6 11.287 24 84.457 10 49.184 37 279.607 25 226.29 24 145.2 5 10.81 

23 Tamil Nadu 584 848.0669 499 620.966 848 1088.4296 64 102.567 185 512.458 209 890.66 69 257.76 13 45.36 

24 Telangana             178 1431.18 56 526.38 181 1556.60 202 1250.78 100 515.8 

25 

Uttar 

Pradesh 53 92.32181 92 194.269 3 10.6 69 159.299 26 108.830 
133 526.64 

100 318.35 5 16.11 

26 Uttrakhand  89 97.064 13 10.046 6 7.304 32 108.244 34 60.760 65 314.72 37 187.8 8 34.04 

27 

West 

Bengal 106 164.059 4 2.24 11 15.628 93 212.899 220 320.761 
53 63.55 

1326 1166.3 54 47.9 

  Total (A) 2274 5198.30784 1863 3287.8618 1577 2750.4831 2306 5898.246 1341 3401.408 1491 6944.60 2709 8282.21 342 1130.25 

1 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 3 12.999 3 5.32 3 7.88 0 0 0 0.00 
0 0.00 

1 3.5 0 0 

2 Assam 83 96.88 849 878.589 18 23.88 185 306.889 54 176.67 25 50.90 114 357.65 12 29.47 

3 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 12.32 2 6.42 15 9.16 40 43.69 1 1.33 



4 Meghalaya  0 0 16 13.5122 22 10.023 75 24.18 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 11.09 0 0 

5 Mizoram 0 0 222 57.516 4 2.5159 70 41.495 3 5.11 0 0.00 5 8.39 0 0 

6 Nagaland 4 2.7038 0 0 0 0 73 51.781 5 8.288 1 0.70 13 23.09 0 0 

7 Sikkim 0 0 8 4.378 5 5.406 12 14.078 0 0.00 15 13.73 11 23.2 0 0 

8 Tripura  0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.38 7 3.36 13 10.75 30 39.99 7 4.32 

  Total (B) 90 112.5828 1098 959.3152 52 49.7049 422 451.123 71 199.845 69 85.24 229 510.6 20 35.13 

  

Grand Total 

(A+B)  2364 5310.89064 2961 4247.1768 1629 2800.188 2728 6349.369 1412 3601.253 1560 7029.832 2938 8792.81 362 1165.38 

 
 

  


